LMP8277
High Common Mode, Gain of 14, Precision Voltage
Difference Amplifier
General Description
The LMP8277 is a fixed gain differential amplifier with a –2V
to 27V input common mode voltage range and a supply
voltage range of 4.75V to 5.5V. The LMP8277 is part of the
LMP™ precision amplifier family which will detect, amplify

Note 9: For this test input is driven from A1 stage.
Note 10: Slew rate is the average of the rising and falling slew rates.
Ordering Information
Package Part Number Package Marking Transport Media NSC Drawing
8-Pin SOIC LMP8277MA LMP8277MA 95 Units/Rail M08A
LMP8277MAX 2.5K Units Tape and Reel
8-Pin MSOP LMP8277MM LMP8277MM 95 Units/Rail MUA08A
LMP8277MMX 2.5K Units Tape and Reel
Connection Diagram
8-Pin SOIC/MSOP
20130902
Top View
LM
P
8277
Typical Performance Characteristics Unless otherwise specified: TA = 25˚C, VS = 5V, VCM = VS/2
VOS vs. VCM Over Temperature Typical VOS vs. Temperature
20130915 20130921
Input Bias Current Over Temperature (A1 Inputs) Input Bias Current Over Temperature (A2 Inputs)
20130919 20130918
Input Bias Current Over Temperature (A2 Inputs) Input Referred Voltage Noise vs. Frequency
20130920 20130906
LM
P
82
77
www.national.com 4
Typical Performance Characteristics Unless otherwise specified: TA = 25˚C, VS = 5V, VCM = VS/2
(Continued)
PSRR vs. Frequency VOS vs. Supply Voltage
20130923 20130922
Gain vs. Frequency Over Temperature Gain vs. Frequency Over Temperature
20130912 20130911
Filter Resistor CMRR vs. Frequency
20130917 20130914
LM
P
8277
Typical Performance Characteristics Unless otherwise specified: TA = 25˚C, VS = 5V, VCM = VS/2
(Continued)
Settling Time (Rising Edge) Settling Time (Falling Edge
20130910 20130909
Output Voltage vs. RL to VS Output Voltage vs. RL to GND
20130913 20130907
Step Response
20130908
LM
P
82
77
www.national.com 6
Application Note
LMP8277
The LMP8277 is a single supply amplifier with a fixed gain of
14 and an extended common mode voltage range of –2V to
36V. The fixed gain is achieved in two separate stages, a
preamplifier with gain of +7 and a second stage amplifier
with gain of +2. A block diagram of the LMP8277 is shown in